Council Meeting of
May 11, 2010

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

SUBJECT: Public Works — Appropriate funds and approve a Change Order for
Torrance City Yard Improvements & Street Sweeper Transfer Station,
FEAP No. 572. Expenditure: $93,703.83

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation of the Public Works Director that City Council:

1. Appropriate Sewer Enterprise Funds in the amount of $93,703.83 to the
Torrance City Yard Improvements & Street Sweeper Transfer Station, FEAP No.
572; and

2. Approve Change Order No. 2 to Public Works Agreement C2009-193 with L.B.I.

in the amount of $93,703.83 for redesigns, undisclosed utilities, and mitigation of
contaminated soils for the Street Sweeper Transfer Station.

Funding
Funding is available from the Sewer Enterprise Fund.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

On October 6, 2009 Your Honorable Body awarded a Public Works Agreement
(C2009-193) to Lucas Builders Inc., dba L.B.l., in the amount of $478,760 for the
construction of the City Yard Improvements & Street Sweeper Transfer Station, FEAP
No. 572. Construction began in November 2009 and is ongoing. Improvements include
a dewatering and waste transfer facility to send street sweeper wastewater to the
sewer, and catch basin filters and bio-swales to treat stormwater run off from the City
Yard.

While excavating for the street sweeper sewer system the contractor discovered
several shallow electrical conduits that required hand digging and sewer system
changes. Testing of the soil that was excavated from the loading bays for the street
sweeper trash bins indicated low levels of hydrocarbon and arsenic contamination. The

8D



environmental engineer working for the City’s geo-technical consultant recommended
mixing the soil in a 50/50 mix with clean soil so that it can be certified as safe for reuse.
The City’s Sanitation Division also requested design changes to make this facility easier
to use, safer and longer lasting. Design changes include wider ramps, hose bibs
located where street sweepers will be dumping, push walls located next to ramps to
allow for dewatering loads before transfer to bins, and steel covers for the push walls.
These changes are all designed to improve efficiency of this operation and make the
facility last longer. Since all of these changes are for the facility required to send
wastewater to the sewer system, it is proposed to fund these changes from the Sewer
Enterprise Fund.

A change order for $6,450 has been issued to remove and replace two parking
lot light poles impacted by the excavations for the loading bays, bringing the total
contract amount from $478,760 to $485,210. If this change order is approved, the total
contract amount will increase from $485,210 to $578,913.83. No additional
contingency is requested.

It is anticipated that all construction work at the City Yard will be completed by
June 1, 2010 so as not to conflict with any preparations for the City Yard Open House.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT J. BESTE
Public Works Ditector

oo\ it

John Dettle
Engineering Manager

2k

Robert J. Beste
Public Works Director

LeRoy J. J
City Manage

Attachment:  A. Change Order No. 2



3 ATTACHMENT A

City of Torrance, Engineering Department

CHANGE ORDER
FED. NO.:
PERMIT NO.: PLAN NO.(S): CHANGE ORDER NO.
CP -403 2

CONTRACTOR: PROJECT ENGINEER:

L.B.L John C. Dettle, P.E. PHONEext. 3059
CONTRACT NO.: FILE REFERENCE: INSPECTOR:

C2009-193 C2009-193 Daniel Shich PHONE: (310) 622-0753

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION:

Construction of Street Sweeper Transfer Station and construction of stormwater BMPs for the City Yard.

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGE(S):

Station design changes to retaining walls to provide wider ramps and push walls with protective steel plates: $49,420.30
Hand excavation and sewer system changes for undisclosed electrical conduits: $16,006.63

Mitigation of contaminated soil for re-use: $12,276.90

Water System redesign to provide hose bibs and connect to water system at entry: $16,000.00

METHOD OF PAYMENT (May be combination):

[] Contract Unit Prices X Negotiated Prices [] Time & Materials (Estimated)*
$93,703.83
CHANGE TO CONTRACT COST: CHANGE TO CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Cost: $478,76000 Original Working Days: 120
Previous Changes [Per C.O. No.(s) $6,450.00 Previous Work Days Changes: 0
Additions/Deletions to Bid Items per this Current C.O. Work Days Change: 0
C.O.: $0
New Total Working Days: 120
To be billed per this C.O.:* $93,703.83
New Contract Cost: * $578,891.83

* Estimate Only []

CITY OF TORRANCE: Project Manager: Date:
APPROVED: Engineering Manager: Date:
Public Works Director: Date:

NOTE: This Change Order is effective as the date signed by the Division Engineer and/or City Engineer. Notify the Project
Manager immediately if there is any disagreement.

RE\C:F;I“\&‘I;:\, g < - "
N By > -~ 4{}7,{,/[[3

CONTRACTQR FFICER DATE

/ t P
Lo oty 1\ X

o

x:\winword\eng\pfchange



